million and 14.3% of net sales for the same period in 2023. SG&A expenses for the first six months of 2024 included $1.3 million of refinancing transaction
costs and a $1.1 million gain on the sale of a fixed asset.

Amortization expense

Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2024   2023   $ Change   % Change
Amortization expense  $ 6,178  $ 6,373  $ (195)   (3.1)%
% of Net sales   1.9%  1.9%

Amortization expense was $6.2 million for the first six months of 2024 compared to $6.4 million for the same period in 2023.

Operating Income

Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2024   2023   $ Change   % Change
Operating Income  $ 46,477  $ 43,378  $ 3,099   7.1%
% of Net sales   14.1%  13.1%

Operating income was $46.5 million for the first six months of 2024, resulting in an operating margin of 14.1%, compared to operating income of $43.4

million and operating margin of 13.1% for the same period in 2023. Operating margin in the first six months of 2024 increased 100 basis points compared
to the same period in 2023 primarily due to improved cost of material, partially offset by increased labor, overhead, and SG&A expenses.

18

Interest Expense

Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2024   2023   $ Change   % Change
Interest Expense  $ 19,120  $ 20,672  $ (1,552)   (7.5)%
% of Net sales   5.8%  6.2%

Interest expense was $19.1 million for the first six months of 2024 compared to $20.7 million for the same period in 2023. The decrease in interest

expense was due to a series of debt refinancing transactions the Company completed on May 31, 2024.

Other Income (Expense), net

Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2024   2023   $ Change   % Change
Other Income (Expense), net  $ (6,603)  $ (969)  $ (5,634)   (581.4)%
% of Net sales   (2.0)%  (0.3)%

Other income (expense), net was $6.6 million of expense for the first six months of 2024 compared to $1.0 million of expense for the same period in

2023. Other expense for the first six months of 2024 included a $4.4 million write-off of unamortized previously deferred debt financing fees and a $1.8
million prepayment fee related to the early retirement of the unsecured Subordinated Credit Facility.

Net Income

Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2024   2023   $ Change   % Change
Income before income taxes  $ 20,754  $ 21,737  $ (983)   (4.5)%
% of Net sales   6.3%  6.6%